OPINIONS

OF

THE SUPREME COURT

AND

COURT OF APPEALS

OF

SOUTH CAROLINA

ADVANCE SHEET NO. 28
July 15,2020
Daniel E. Shearouse, Clerk

Columbia, South Carolina
www.sccourts.org



www.sccourts.org

CONTENTS

THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

PUBLISHED OPINIONS AND ORDERS

27987 — In the Matter of Harold Ray Crews 8

UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS
None

PETITIONS FOR REHEARING

27949 — Preservation Society of Charleston v. SCDHEC Pending

27964 — The State v. Larry DuRant Denied 7/8/2020

27965 — The State v. Damyon Cotton Denied 7/8/2020

27967 — The State v. Terry Williams Denied 7/8/2020

27970 — Ex Parte: Builders Mutual (In Re: Palmetto Pointe v. Pending
Island Pointe)

27971 — The State v. Kathryn Martin Key Pending

27982 — In Re: The Estate of James Brown Pending




The South Carolina Court of Appeals

PUBLISHED OPINIONS

5744-Charles Couch v. Rita Couch

10

UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS

2020-UP-215-State v. Kenneth Taylor
2020-UP-216-Russell Bauknight v. Adele Pope

2020-UP-217 SCDSS v. Ferris Harvley
(Filed July 13, 2020)

PETITIONS FOR REHEARING

5715-Christine LeFont v. City of Myrtle Beach
5716-Glenn Gunnells v. Cathy G. Harkness

5718-Robert Shirey v. Gwen Bishop

5719-State v. Patrick Oneal McGowan
5721-Books-A-Million v. SCDOR

5722-State v. Herbie V. Singleton, Jr.

5723-Shon Turner v. MUSC

5725-In the Matter of Francis A. Oxner

5726-Chisolm Frampton v. S.C. Dep't of Natural Resources

5730-Patricia Damico v. Lennar Carolinas

Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending

Denied 07/01/20



5731-Jericho State v. Chicago Title
2020-UP-077-Charlton Davis v. SCDPPPS
2020-UP-103-Deborah Harwell v. Robert Harwell
2020-UP-108-Shamsy Madani v. Rickey Phelps
2020-UP-118-State v. Samuel Lee Broadway
2020-UP-128-State v. David Scott Bagwell
2020-UP-129-State v. Montrell Deshawn Troutman
2020-UP-133-Veronica Rodriguez v. Peggy Evers
2020-UP-134-Melissa Jones v. Murray Jones (2)
2020-UP-136-State v. Eric D. McCall
2020-UP-144-Hubert Brown v. State
2020-UP-148-State v. Ronald Hakeem Mack

2020-UP-150-Molly Morphew v. Stephen Dudek

2020-UP-151-Stephen Dudek v. Thomas Ferro (Morphew 2)

2020-UP-155-Trenholm Building v. Rajarathnam S. Aluri

2020-UP-157-Thomas Thompson v. SCDPPPS
2020-UP-158-Amy Marcello v. Patrick Marcello
2020-UP-169-State v. James Alfonza Biggs, 111
2020-UP-182-State v. Arsenio Colclough

2020-UP-186-State v. Peter L. Coffee

Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending

Pending



2020-UP-196-State v. Arthur J. Bowers

2020-UP-197-Cheryl DiMarco v. Brian DiMarco

PETITIONS-SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

5588-Brad Walbeck v. The I'On Company
5641-Robert Palmer v. State et al.

5659-State v. Fabian Lamichael R. Green

5671-SC Lottery Commission v. George Glassmeyer
5694-State v. Rickey Henley

5696-The Callawassie Island v. Ronnie Dennis
5697-State Farm v. Beverly Goyeneche

5698-Gunjit Singh v. Simran Singh

5699-PCS Nitrogen, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.
5700-Gene Schwiers v. SCDHEC

5703-David Lemon v. Mt. Pleasant Waterworks
5705-Chris Katina McCord v. Laurens County Health Care System
5707-Pickens County v. SCDHEC

5710-Russell Carter v. Bruce Bryant

5711-Carla D. Garrison v. Target Corporation
5714-Martha Fountain v. Fred's Inc.

2019-UP-178-Arthur Eleazer v. Leslie Hughey

Pending

Pending

Pending
Pending
Pending
Granted
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending

Pending

7/8/20



2019-UP-295-State v. Anthony M. Enriquez Denied 4/24/20

2019-UP-306-Alicia Rudick v. Brian Rudick Pending
2019-UP-331-Rajinder Parmar v. Balbir S. Minhas Pending
2019-UP-336-Christopher Maddaloni v. Jacqueline Pidanick Denied 7/8/20
2019-UP-337-Christopher Maddaloni v. Jacqueline Pidanick Denied 7/8/20
2019-UP-383-Lukas Stasi v. Mallory Sweigart Pending
2019-UP-386-John Willie Mack, Sr. v. State of South Carolina Pending
2019-UP-391-State v. Brian Everett Pringle Pending
2019-UP-393-The Callawassie Island v. Gregory Martin Pending
2019-UP-396-Zachary Woodall v. Nicole Anastasia Gray Pending
2019-UP-399-Tracy Pracht v. Gregory Pracht (2) Pending
2019-UP-401-Stow Away Storage v. George W. Sisson (2) Pending
2019-UP-415-David Deen v. Deborah Deen Pending
2019-UP-416-Taliah Shabazz v. Bertha Rodriguez Pending
2020-UP-001-State v. Guadalupe G. Morales Pending
2020-UP-003-State v. Shane Alexander Washington Pending

2020-UP-004-Emory J. Infinger and Assoc. v. N. Charleston Com. Ctr. Pending

2020-UP-014-Ralph Williams v. Patricia Johnson Pending
2020-UP-017-State v. Emory Warren Roberts Pending
2020-UP-018-State v. Kelvin Jones Pending
2020-UP-020-State v. Timiya R. Massey Pending



2020-UP-026-State v. Tommy McGee
2020-UP-030-Sunset Cay v. SCDHEC
2020-UP-031-State v. Alqi Dhimo
2020-UP-038-State v. Vance Ross

2020-UP-072-State v. Brenda L. Roberts

Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending

Pending



THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court

In the Matter of Harold Ray Crews, Respondent.
Appellate Case No. 2020-000516

Opinion No. 27987
Submitted June 10, 2020 — Filed July 15, 2020

DEFINITE SUSPENSION

John S. Nichols, Disciplinary Counsel, and William C.
Campbell, Senior Assistant Disciplinary Counsel, both of
Columbia, for the Office of Disciplinary Counsel.

Harold Ray Crews, of Walkertown, North Carolina, pro
se.

PER CURIAM: By order of the Disciplinary Hearing Commission of the North
Carolina State Bar dated February 28, 2020, Respondent—an inactive member of
the South Carolina Bar—was suspended from the practice of law in North Carolina
for thirty days for failing to comply with a North Carolina Bar grievance
investigation. N.C. State Bar v. Crews, Disciplinary Hearing Comm'n of the N.C.
State Bar Order dated Feb. 28, 2020.

The Clerk of Court sent a letter to Respondent informing him he had thirty days to
inform the Court of any claim that imposition of identical discipline in South
Carolina was not warranted and the reasons for any such claim. See Rule 29(b),
RLDE, Rule 413, SCACR. Respondent did not respond to the Clerk's Rule 29(b)
notice letter, which was sent to the address provided by Respondent in the
Attorney Information System.



Because we find a sufficient attempt was made to serve Respondent with the Rule
29(b) notice, and none of the factors in Rule 29(d) preventing the imposition of
identical discipline are present in this matter, we hereby reciprocally suspend
Respondent from the practice of law in South Carolina for thirty (30) days from the
date of this opinion. Within fifteen (15) days of the date of this opinion,
Respondent shall file an affidavit with the Clerk of Court showing that he has
complied with Rule 30, RLDE, Rule 413, SCACR.

DEFINITE SUSPENSION.

BEATTY, C.J., KITTREDGE, HEARN, FEW and JAMES, JJ., concur.



THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court of Appeals

Charles Ashley Couch, Appellant,
V.
Rita Ana Del Carmen Patinto Tejada Couch, Respondent.

Appellate Case No. 2017-002031

Appeal From Jasper County
James F. Fraley, Jr., Family Court Judge

Opinion No. 5744
Submitted May 8, 2020 — Filed July 15, 2020

AFFIRMED IN PART, REVERSED IN PART, AND
REMANDED

Elizabeth Dalzell, of Columbia, for Appellant.

Pamela Wray Blackshire and Bree R. Kennedy, both of
Kennedy & Blackshire, LLC, of Hilton Head Island, for
Respondent.

HEWITT, J.: Charles Couch (Father) appeals a family court order requiring him
to pay roughly $250,000 in fees and costs to his ex-wife Rita Couch's (Mother)
attorneys and to the guardian ad litem (GAL), all within ninety days of the family
court's June 2017 final order. He also appeals the family court's ruling that Mother
may claim the parties' children as dependents on her income tax return. Father
claims that he cannot pay the fees, both parties achieved some beneficial results, he

10



acted reasonably and should not be penalized with fees, and the family court erred
in finding Mother would derive greater benefit from the tax deduction. We affirm
all issues except the ninety-day requirement, which we reverse and remand with
limited instructions.

FACTS

This appeal arises from an action Father filed seeking to modify previous family
court orders and obtain sole custody of his and Mother's minor daughters, IC and
AC. Father and Mother divorced in Florida in 2006.

The parties were able to reach an agreement resolving nearly all issues related to
their marriage's dissolution before they divorced. The divorce decree ratified this
agreement. The agreement recognized that Father had already moved to Arizona
and that Mother planned to relocate to South Carolina. The parties agreed IC and
AC would primarily reside with Mother and would have specified periods of
visitation with Father.

There has never been a sustained truce. Since the divorce decree, the parties have
been in multiple family court disputes and investigations involving the Arizona
Department of Child Safety. This started as early as 2007; the year after the
divorce. In many, if not all, of these instances, Father's claims have been denied or
dismissed as unsubstantiated. Additionally, the family court has modified the
divorce decree in Mother's favor, giving Mother more decision-making authority
with regard to the children and ordering Father to pay attorney's fees and costs.

The key events giving rise to this particular case happened in April 2015 when the
children traveled to Arizona for spring break visitation at Father's home. During
that visit, AC showed Father photos of cuts IC made on her upper arm. Father
took IC to the emergency room later that day.

Father did not notify Mother that he had taken IC to the emergency room. Mother
only discovered IC was in the emergency room when IC sent a message to a friend
via one of her social media accounts, which both parents had the ability to monitor.
After Father and IC did not answer Mother's phone calls, Mother sent Father
emails asking what was going on. Father wrote Mother that IC was in the
emergency room and that a social worker would call Mother soon.

11



According to hospital records, IC had "superficial cuts" on her arms. IC reported
she had been cutting for approximately one month and noted it was due to "stress
at school with a peer group." Father apparently also told hospital workers that
Mother had a history of mental illness and asserted Mother was physically and
emotionally abusive toward the children. A physician recommended that IC see a
therapist and contacted Arizona child safety officers due to the nature of Father's
allegations. The social worker contacted Mother and noted Mother was concerned
and asked appropriate questions about IC's condition. Officers in Arizona
attempted to follow up with Father in April 2015; however, no one was at the
home and the agency was unable to interview the children. Arizona closed its file
in May 2015, noting the claims of abuse and neglect were "Unsubstantiated."

When the children returned to South Carolina, Mother made appointments for IC
to see her pediatrician and a counselor. Mother chose a counseling group she
believed was in Father's health insurance network and both children began seeing
therapists.

In June 2015 Father initiated this action with a complaint and motion for an ex
parte emergency order for sole custody. This was roughly three months after
Father discovered the cutting in Arizona, but shortly after the girls returned to
Arizona for their summer visitation. He alleged a change of circumstances and
sought an immediate custody transfer. Father claimed that Mother was negligent
for not being aware of IC's "cutting" behavior, she made the children eat rotten
fruit, she made the children go without dinner several nights per week, and she
engaged in other abusive conduct. Father also cited the by-then unsubstantiated
allegations he made in Arizona and the fact that Mother had not baptized AC in the
Latter-Day Saints Church as grounds for a custody modification. Father sought a
"no-contact order" between Mother and the children until a GAL was appointed, or
in the alternative, that Mother only be allowed supervised visitation.

Father later amended his complaint, claiming the counselors the children were
seeing were unqualified because they were not licensed. Mother filed an answer
denying Father's allegations and asserted counterclaims. Both parties moved for
attorney's fees and costs.

After the first hearing, the family court denied Father's motion for an ex parte
emergency order and admonished him for serving Mother with his amended
complaint at the "eleventh hour." At a later hearing, the family court found there

12



was insufficient evidence to support many of Father's claims and denied all relief
Father requested with the exception of a custody evaluation, which it set for trial.

Although the case initially proceeded to trial in October 2016, the trial was
adjourned due to Hurricane Matthew. The trial resumed in late November 2016
but on the second day of that trial, Father's trial counsel moved to withdraw citing
health issues, a "breakdown in the attorney/client relationship," and a "severe
irreversible conflict of interest" with Father. The family court allowed Father's
initial trial counsel to withdraw and granted a continuance to give Father time to
hire new counsel. The trial was rescheduled for April 2017.

After a four-day trial in which the family court heard from multiple witnesses and
received a substantial amount of evidence, the court found Father failed to meet his
burden to prove that there had been a substantial change in circumstances
negatively affecting the welfare of the children warranting a change in custody.
Specifically, the family court found that although there was some evidence Mother
occasionally engaged in unusual methods of discipline, there was no evidence she
injured or harmed the children. The family court determined Father failed to offer
any credible evidence to support his claim that Mother was mentally or
emotionally unstable, was negligent in failing to discover IC's cutting behavior, or
was negligent in her choice of counselors. The family court also denied Mother's
counterclaims and requests for modifications of the custody agreement.

There does not appear to have been much dispute about the testimony and evidence
concerning the parties' financial conditions. Mother's financial declaration stated
she made $2,652.36 per month as a teaching assistant (about $31,000 per year),
and incurred about $2,400 in expenses per month. Her financial declaration
reported roughly $70,000 in total assets, including $6,500 in a checking account,
real estate worth approximately $48,000, and about $10,000 in her retirement
accounts. The financial declaration also showed Mother owed roughly $177,000
for attorney's fees, guardian fees, and loans from friends and family she took out to
pay her attorney's fees. Mother testified she had nearly exhausted her retirement
savings and taken out loans from friends and family to pay her attorney's fees.

Mother's legal fees were substantial. According to her affidavits, Mother incurred

$252,304 in total legal fees and litigation costs; $192,032.59 from Kennedy &
Blackshire, LLC, and $60,271.41 from John O. McDougall.

13


https://60,271.41
https://192,032.59
https://2,652.36

Father's financial declaration indicated he made $9,341 per month as a civil
engineer (about $112,000 per year), and incurred about $9,400 per month in
expenses. Father's monthly expenses included $2,308 for mortgage payments,
$2,425 in installment payments, $451 for household maintenance, $416 for
entertainment, and $1,197 for incidental expenses, which included a 10% tithe to
his church and gifts for family and friends.

Father's financial declaration also stated he had roughly $277,000 in total assets,
including $3,257 in a checking account, approximately $52,000 in real estate
equity, and approximately $197,000 in his pension account. However, according
to documents filed with his financial declaration, Father was prohibited from
accessing his pension before retirement or taking out a loan against it.
Furthermore, Father's financial declaration showed he owed roughly $176,000 for
attorneys' fees and had also received loans from his parents to make prior
payments. Father also had debt of approximately $90,000 from two different home
equity lines of credit and about $43,000 in credit card debt.

Father's fees were roughly $110,000 more than Mother's. According to his
affidavits, Father incurred $366,226.74 in total legal fees and litigation costs;
$165,722.75 from Ken H. Lester and $200,503.99 from Emma I. Bryson.

Father testified he had been on multiple vacations and ski trips over the course of
the litigation, although he disputed that some of those trips occurred during the
pendency of the current action. Father acknowledged that the promissory notes to
his parents were dated within days of the start of the trial and that his father was
"wealthy."

The GAL submitted an extensive report and an invoice of his total fees and costs.
The report was based on interviews with at least seventeen individuals familiar
with the family. The GAL also reviewed motions, psychological evaluations, other
documents filed with the court, and conducted his own investigation. The GAL's
total fees and costs were $44,987.87. At the time of the final order Father had paid
the GAL $18,443.07 and had a remaining balance of $4,050.87. Mother had paid
$6,250.00 and had a remaining balance of $16,243.94.

14


https://16,243.94
https://6,250.00
https://4,050.87
https://18,443.07
https://44,987.87
https://200,503.99
https://165,722.75
https://366,226.74

The family court determined Mother was entitled to an award of attorney's fees.! It
found that "[a]lthough Father prevailed on some small issues, the results obtained
were substantially beneficial to Mother." Additionally, the family court
determined Father was in a superior financial position compared to Mother; found
that although ordering Father to pay Mother's fees might cause him a hardship it
was likely impossible for Mother to pay those fees herself; and found the payment
of attorney's fees and costs would have a far greater impact on Mother's standard of
living than Father's. The family court noted Father "maintained a comfortable
lifestyle" throughout the litigation, including taking multiple ski vacations and
participating in various other recreational activities. Furthermore, the court noted
approximately $60,000 of Father's debt was owed to his parents and that the
promissory notes to his parents were dated only days before the start of the final
hearing.

The family court then determined the amount of attorney's fees and costs to be
awarded. It expressly considered the factors outlined in Glasscock v. Glasscock,
304 S.C. 158, 161,403 S.E.2d 313, 315 (1991). The family court found this was a
complex custody case that extended over many months. The court also noted the
case was difficult and contentious.

The family court further found that Mother's lawyers enjoyed "excellent
professional standing," their rates were reasonable, and the hours expended were
necessary to defend the action. The court also noted many hours were expended
due to extensive discovery and Father's "uncooperativeness and intent to make this
litigation more contentious."

Finally, the court found Mother's legal fees were similar to those of other attorneys
in similar litigation, specifically noting her fees were approximately $100,000 less
than Father's.

The family court ultimately ordered Father to pay $222,033 towards Mother's fees
and costs; $192,033 incurred by Kennedy & Blackshire, LLC, and $30,000

! The family court noted that family court judges involved in the earlier stages of
litigation had also found Mother was entitled to an award of attorney's fees and
costs at those stages.

15



incurred by John O. McDougall.> This was a substantial amount of the roughly
$250,000 total fees Mother incurred.

The family court also analyzed the GAL's fee pursuant to section 63-3-850(B) of
the South Carolina Code (2010). The court found the case was complex and
contentious. The court further determined the GAL's time and expenses were
reasonable. Based on the parties' financial positions as analyzed in the request for
attorney's fees, the court determined Father was responsible for $20,294.81 in
outstanding GAL fees. The family court also ordered Father to reimburse Mother
for the $6,250 she previously paid the GAL.

The family court ordered Father to pay the full amount of the award within ninety
days. Father filed a motion for reconsideration, which the family court denied.
This appeal followed.

ISSUES ON APPEAL

1. Did the family court abuse its discretion in ordering Father to pay a
significant portion of Mother's attorney's fees and costs, to pay and
reimburse Mother for GAL fees and costs, and to pay these fees within
ninety days?

2. Did the family court err in allowing Mother to claim the children as
dependents for tax purposes despite the prior divorce decree allowing this to
be determined on a year-to-year basis?

STANDARD OF REVIEW

In family court appeals, we review factual and legal issues de novo. Simmons v.
Simmons, 392 S.C. 412, 414, 709 S.E.2d 666, 667 (2011). We nevertheless
recognize the family court is in a superior position to assess witness credibility and
the appealing party has the burden of showing the appellate court that the
preponderance of the evidence is against the family court's findings.

Stoney v. Stoney, 422 S.C. 593, 595, 813 S.E.2d 486, 487 (2018).

2 $30,000 represents approximately 50% of McDougall's fees.

16


https://20,294.81

ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS

Father argues the family court erred in ordering him to pay Mother's attorney's fees
and costs as well as the GAL costs. Specifically, Father contends he lacks the
ability to pay the award of roughly $250,000 because it far exceeds his annual
income, he cannot draw from his pension to pay the fees, and he has numerous
expenses that would prevent him from being able to pay these fees. Father further
argues the family court erred in relying on the fact that his parents are wealthy
when determining his ability to pay the fees and costs.

Father also claims he should not have to pay any fees at all because he believes he
acted reasonably and that all parties obtained beneficial results. Finally, Father
argues requiring him to pay the full amount of the attorney's fees and GAL costs
within ninety days—a date long since passed—is excessive and unreasonable.

A. Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs

"[A]ttorney's fees may be assessed against a party in an action brought in the
family court." Patel v. Patel, 359 S.C. 515, 533, 599 S.E.2d 114, 123 (2004). "In
determining whether an attorney's fee should be awarded, the following factors
should be considered: (1) the party's ability to pay his/her own attorney's fee; (2)
beneficial results obtained by the attorney; (3) the parties' respective financial

conditions; (4) effect of the attorney's fee on each party's standard of living."
EDM. v. TAM., 307 S.C.471,476-77,415 S.E.2d 812, 816 (1992).

After determining whether to award fees, the court uses the following factors to
assess the amount of reasonable fees: "(1) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the
case; (2) the time necessarily devoted to the case; (3) professional standing of
counsel; (4) contingency of compensation; (5) beneficial results obtained; (6)
customary legal fees for similar services." Glasscock, 304 S.C. at 161, 403 S.E.2d
at 315. "[O]n appeal, an award for attorney's fees will be affirmed so long as
sufficient evidence in the record supports each factor." Nelson v. Nelson, 428 S.C.
152, 187, 833 S.E.2d 432, 450 (Ct. App. 2019) (quoting Jackson v. Speed, 326 S.C.
289, 308, 486 S.E.2d 750, 760 (1997)).

We find the record supports the family court's award of attorney's fees. The family
court considered the £.D.M. factors in detail and found that "[a]lthough Father

17



prevailed on some small issues, the results obtained were substantially beneficial to
Mother." Additionally, the family court determined Father was in a superior
financial position; found that although the payment of attorney's fees might cause
Father hardship, the payment for Mother would be impossible; and found the
payment of attorney's fees and costs would have a far greater impact on Mother's
cost of living than Father's. As outlined below, we agree with each of these
determinations.

First, Mother "prevailed" on the merits. Father's core argument to the family court
was his accusation that Mother was mentally unstable and harming the parties'
children. He lost. The family court found, and the record shows, that although the
parties here have substantial difficulties with each other, they are capable parents.

Fairness requires acknowledging Father prevailed on some issues, but we agree
with the family court that these issues were minor. For example, Father prevailed
by defeating Mother's counter-request to change the custody agreement. Still, we
agree with the family court that the ultimate result of the litigation substantially
benefitted Mother.

Second, we find that although both parties claimed they lacked the ability to pay
their own legal fees, Father had a far greater ability to pay and has a significantly
superior financial position to Mother. As we noted before, Mother's financial
declaration stated she made roughly $2,600 per month and incurred about $2,400
in monthly expenses. Additionally, her financial declaration indicated she had
roughly $70,000 in total assets, including $6,500 in a checking account,
approximately $48,000 in real estate equity, and approximately $10,000 in her
retirement accounts. The financial declaration also showed Mother still owed
roughly $177,000 for attorney's fees, guardian fees, and loans from friends and
family she took out to pay her attorney's fees.

In comparison, Father's financial declaration indicated he made $9,300 per month;
roughly three times Mother's monthly income. Father reported having slightly
more monthly expenses than his income; however, a small but sizable portion of
Father's expenses appear to come from entertainment, gifts, and other incidental
expenses. Additionally, Father's financial declaration stated he had roughly
$277,000 in total assets, including $3,257 in a checking account and approximately
$52,000 in real estate equity. Although Father had approximately $197,000 in his

18



pension account, Father is prohibited from withdrawing from the account before he
retires or taking loans out against that pension.

Although Father's financial declaration showed he has roughly $300,000 of debt,
we acknowledge, as did the family court, that $66,000 of that debt was to his
parents. The promissory notes are dated days before the start of the final hearing.
We note that Father's parents are not parties to this case and are not bound to pay
the award of fees. However, regardless of whether Father's parents require him to
pay back their loan to him, the record demonstrates Father is in a far greater
financial position than Mother.

Third, we agree with the family court's decision that although an award of
attorney's fees will effect Father's standard of living, requiring Mother to pay her
own fees would have a devastating impact on her standard of living. To sum, we
believe all factors weigh in favor of awarding Mother attorney's fees; therefore, we
believe the record supports the family court's decision. See Nelson, 428 S.C. at
187, 833 S.E.2d at 450 ("[O]n appeal, an award for attorney's fees will be affirmed
so long as sufficient evidence in the record supports each factor." (quoting
Jackson, 326 S.C. at 308, 486 S.E.2d at 760)).

B. Amount of Attorneys' Fees and Costs

The record supports the family court's determination on the amount of fees and
costs awarded. This was a difficult, complex, and contentious custody dispute that
lasted nearly two years and required extensive discovery. Furthermore, we agree
with the family court's finding that Father's actions in this case, including waiting
until the last minute to file and serve documents, filing numerous and sometimes
questionable motions, and his general behavior throughout the underlying incident
and litigation evince uncooperativeness and an intent to make this litigation more
contentious. We agree with the family court that these factors further complicated
the case.

We find the time Mother's counsel spent on this case was reasonable and
necessary. Mother obviously had to defend the case, respond to motions, and
engage in extensive discovery. Had she not responded, she faced the possibility of
losing custody of her children. Counsel's fee affidavit indicated Mother's attorneys
spent over 1,100 hours on this case and included records breaking down how that
time was allocated. Given the fact that Father's counsel spent approximately 1,500

19



hours on this case, we find the time Mother's counsel spent working on this case
can only be viewed as reasonable under the circumstances. We note the family

court did not order Father to pay the full amount of Mother's attorney's fees and
costs. The family court did not award Mother $30,000 of the attorney's fees and
costs she owed attorney John O. McDougall.

There is no basis for questioning, and Father does not question, the family court's
finding that "Mother's counsel enjoys an excellent professional standing." This
seems amply supported by the qualifications listed in the fee affidavits.

Finally, we agree with the family court that Mother's counsel's compensation
would be contingent upon an award of attorney's fees because Mother lacks
sufficient financial resources. Mother has already taken loans from numerous
friends and nearly depleted her retirement funds to pay for this litigation. We also
note—again —the practical necessity that Mother had no choice but to defend
against Father's suit, the fact Mother plainly prevailed, and the fact that Father's
legal fees vastly outpaced the fees Mother incurred. Mother's total fees were over
$110,000 less than Father's. Based on the totality of these factors, we find the
record supports an award of attorney's fees and costs of $222,033.

C. GAL's Fees and Costs

A guardian appointed by the court is entitled to
reasonable compensation, subject to the review and
approval of the court. In determining the reasonableness
of the fees and costs, the court must take into account:

(1) the complexity of the issues before the court;

(2) the contentiousness of the litigation;

(3) the time expended by the guardian;

(4) the expenses reasonably incurred by the guardian;

(5) the financial ability of each party to pay fees and
costs; and

(6) any other factors the court considers necessary.

20



S.C. Code Ann. § 63-3-850(B) (2010).

We find the GAL fees and costs awarded in this case were reasonable. As
previously discussed, this case was complex and contentious, and Father was in a
better position to pay fees and costs than Mother. Additionally, the GAL compiled
an extensive report after interviewing at least seventeen individuals, reviewing
motions and other documents filed with the court, and conducting an additional
investigation. We have every reason to believe compiling this report required a
considerable amount of time and see no reason to question the necessity of the time
and expense given the litigation's difficulty and contentiousness. Accordingly, we
find the GAL's fees and costs of $44,987.87 were reasonable and we affirm the
family court's decision to order Father to pay the outstanding balance of
$20,294.81 and to reimburse Mother for the $6,250 she already paid the GAL.

D. Ninety Day Payment Period

As stated above, we agree with the family court's decision to award Mother fees
and costs and with the amount awarded. Even so, given Father's balance sheet, it is
difficult to see how ninety days was a realistic amount of time for Father to
assemble approximately $250,000.

Father's income dwarfs Mother's income and Father is plainly in a better position
to pay fees. Still, the record shows that many of Father's assets are either
encumbered by debt or not available until he retires. The core problem can be
summarized in two sentences: here we have a litigant who haled his former spouse
into court and who engaged respected lawyers to vigorously represent him,
requiring his ex-wife to do likewise. His financial declaration suggests he can
hardly afford his own fees, yet he had no problem incurring those fees and there is
a years-long pattern of him routinely finding money to fund repeated lawsuits
against his ex-wife.

In some ways, we think the family court was in an impossible position. One
struggles to identify what realistic options were at the family court's disposal. If
the family court had ordered installment payments, for example, those payments
would need to be substantial to make any meaningful headway on the amount
owed. Yet, Father's financial declaration suggests he could not afford any sort of
substantial payment plan.

21


https://20,294.81
https://44,987.87

We cannot simply affirm. We do not wish to prolong this litigation, but given the
time that has passed since the family court's June 2017 final order the information
in the record is plainly no longer current. We do not know the parties' current
financial conditions. We do not know what has been paid, if anything.

If we were able to do so, we would take testimony regarding the parties' current
financial positions and develop a meaningful payment plan if a payment plan was
necessary to balance Mother's interest in receiving the award of fees and costs with
Father's ability to pay those fees. We are not able to do that.

We therefore reverse the requirement that Father pay Mother's fees and costs
within ninety days and remand this matter for proceedings consistent with this
opinion. See Miteva v. Robinson, 418 S.C. 447, 464, 792 S.E.2d 920, 929 (Ct.
App. 2016) (modifying an attorney's fee award to produce "a more equitable
apportionment"); id. ("[W]e emphasize that three of the four £.D.M. factors to
consider in whether to award attorney's fees pertain to the financial positions of the
parties." (emphasis added)); Cf. Brown v. Brown, 286 S.C. 56, 58, 331 S.E.2d 793,
794 (Ct. App. 1985) (noting that the family court has the power to allow support
arrearages to be paid in installments because it would allow a judgment debtor to
avoid punishment for contempt). The family court will no doubt consider the
parties' current financial circumstances, but the court is also free to consider other
information it deems relevant.

CHILDREN AS DEPENDENTS

Father argues the family court erred in modifying the original divorce decree to
allow Mother to claim the children as dependents for tax purposes. Father claims
"Given that the financial conditions of both parties are similar with regards to
disposable income, and the parties might each benefit from the tax exemption at
different times, the court's decision to modify the original divorce decree in this
way was unreasonable, punitive, and an abuse of discretion." However, Father did
not cite any law supporting his argument. We accordingly find this issue
abandoned. See Teeter v. Teeter, 408 S.C. 485, 500, 759 S.E.2d 144, 152 (Ct. App.
2014) (noting an issue is deemed abandoned when appellant fails to provide

arguments or supporting authority for his assertion); see also DiMarco v. DiMarco,
399 S.C. 295, 731 S.E.2d 617 (Ct. App. 2012).

22



CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, we affirm the family court's order requiring Father pay
$222,003 in attorney's fees, $20,294.18 for the GAL's outstanding balance, and
$6,250 in GAL fees Mother had already paid. We reverse the family court's order
requiring these payments be made within ninety days and remand to the family
court to establish a payment plan for these amounts. Accordingly, the family
court's order is

AFFIRMED IN PART, REVERSED IN PART, AND REMANDED.’

LOCKEMY, C.J., and GEATHERS, J., concur.

3 We decide this case without oral argument pursuant to Rule 215, SCACR.

23


https://20,294.18



